Other changes include € 1.7 million in provisions for legal disputes, which have become certain and therefore

reclassified under payables. Estimated returns to receive related to books sold are also included in other

movements.

*

“Other provisions for risks and charges” at 31 December 2024 amounted to € 21.6 million. The main

components of this item are:

• € 7.6 million in provisions for personnel expense, mainly for personnel leaves and terminations of

employment;

• € 14 million in provisions for sundry risks, attributable mainly to RCS MediaGroup.

The returns to receive provision represent the estimated returns reasonably expected on the sale of books.

The legal disputes provision refers to probable charges resulting from disputes with third parties and other legal

fees, relating to civil, labour and legal proceedings connected with the activities of the editorial offices.

*

In accordance with IFRS, the non-current portion of provisions for risks has been discounted to take account

of the effect of the time value of money, using a rate of approximately 3% for the provision for legal disputes,

and 2.9% for the provision for specific risks.

Sensitivity analysis of discount rate 2024 + 0.5% - 0.5%

Post-employment benefits 25.8 25.1 26.6

Retirement and kindred obligations 0.1 0.1 0.1

 Total 25.9 25.2 26.7

Description
Balance at

31/12/2023

Net

provisions

Personnel expense

(releases)

Other

movements
Utilizations Discounting

Balance at

31/12/2024

Non-current:

Provision for legal disputes 2.9 1.1 (1.0) (1.0) 0.4 2.4

Other provisions for risks and charges 15.9 - - (3.5) - 12.4

Total non-current 18.8 1.1 - (4.5) (1.0) 0.4 14.8

Current:

Provision for legal disputes 6.3 0.2 (0.8) (1.8) 3.9

Other provisions for risks and charges 8.1 - 0.3 2.6 (1.8) 9.2

Provision for returns to receive from books 3.2 0.1 3.3

Total current 17.6 0.2 0.3 1.9 (3.6) - 16.4

Total provisions for risks 36.4 1.3 0.3 (2.6) (4.6) 0.4 31.2

188

The sensitivity analysis of the discount rate risk, assuming a parallel change of +/- 0.5%, showed no significant

effects.

48. Other non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities amounted to € 1.1 million, decreasing by € 0.2 million versus 31 December 2023,

specifically regarding the item long-term deferred income.

This item does not include non-current financial liabilities. In application of IFRS 7 requirements, tax payables

were not included.

49. Trade payables

Trade payables amounted to € 217.8 million, increasing by € 9.3 million versus 31 December 2023. This change